may be paid by the municipality or other political subdivision out of its general revenue fund.

No officer, official, or employee required to give bond shall enter upon his duties until his bond is duly approved and filed.

Approved April 16, 1945.

## CHAPTER 318-H. F. No. 627

An act relating to the state board of parole and amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 256.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 256.04, is amended so as to read as follows:

256.04. State board of parole continued; limitations. The state board of parole, as now constituted, is hereby continued subject to the provisions and limitations of Laws 1939, Chapter 431, and there is hereby transferred to and vested in the state board of parole all the powers and duties in respect to supervising persons on parole from any and all state penal institutions. The members of the state board of parole shall continue in office with salary and terms of office as now provided by law, but at the expiration of the terms of the present members, their successors shall be appointed by the governor who shall have authority to fill any vacancies existing on the board.

Approved April 16, 1945.

## CHAPTER 319—H. F. No. 668

An act relating to tax levies for public library purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 134.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 134.07, is amended to read as follows:

134.07. Establishment and maintenance of libraries and reading rooms; tax. The governing body of any city or village may establish and maintain a public library and reading-room, or either of them, for the use of its inhabitants and by ordinance may set apart for the benefit thereof real estate or other public property of the municipality. In villages and in cities of the second, third, and fourth classes, the governing body may levy an annual tax of not more than five mills, and in cities of the first class, of not more than one mill, on the dollar, of all taxable property therein, the proceeds of which shall be known as the library fund.

Approved April 16, 1945.

## CHAPTER 320-H. F. No. 736

An act relating to aid to dependent children; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 256.74, as amended by Laws 1943. Chapter 580.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 256.74, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 580, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

256.74. Assistance. The amount of assistance which shall be granted for any dependent child shall be determined by the county agency with due regard to the resources and necessary expenditures of the family and the conditions existing in each case and in accordance with the rules and regulations made by the State Agency, and shall be sufficient, when added to all other income and support available to the child, to provide such child with a reasonable subsistence compatible with decency and health, not to exceed \$40.00 per month for the first child and not to exceed \$15.00 per month for the second child and \$12.00 per month for each additional child in the same home.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1945.

Approved April 16, 1945.